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Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon 
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated 
January 5,201 1. We have applied these procedures to the attached exhibits submitted in support 
of Lake Utility Services, Inc.’s request for a Rate Case in Docket No. 100426-WS. 

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in 
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on agreed 
upon procedures. This report is intended only for internal Commission use. 



Objectives and Procedures 
General 

Definitions 

The term “Utility” used within this report refers to Lake Utility Services, Inc. The term 
“Company” refers to Utilities, Inc., the Utility’s “parent” or holding company. The test year for 
this Utility is the 12-months ended June 30,2010. 

Utility Books and Records 

Objective: To determine that the Utility maintains its accounts and records in conformity with 
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) Uniform System of 
Accounts (USOA). 

Procedures: We reviewed the Utility’s accounting systems. The Utility does not use NARUC 
account numbers in its ledgers but maintains a conversion table and converts its filings into 
NARUC accounts. 

Rate Base 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that the adjustments to rate base were correct and 
supported by adequate audit evidence. 

Procedures: 
verified the assumptions used. We traced any test year data used to the test year general ledger. 

We obtained supporting documentation for the adjustments to rate base and 

Utilitv Plant in Service 

Objectives: Our ‘objectives were to: 1) Determine that property exists and is owned by the 
Utility and that plant additions are authentic, recorded at original cost, and properly classified 
in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Veri@ that the proper 
retirements of plants were made when a replacement item was put in service, and 3) Verify that 
the adjustments to plant in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in its general ledger. 

Procedures: We determined the water and wastewater plant balances as of June 30, 2007 that 
were established in Docket No. 070693-WS.’ We reviewed and sampled additions to water and 
wastewater plant for the period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010, to verify the water and 
wastewater plant balances for this proceeding. We ensured that retirements were made when a 
capital item was removed or replaced. We toured the water and wastewater utility plant sites to 
observe whether plant additions were completed and in service, and to ascertain if a retirement 
was needed. Finding 1 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to water and 
wastewater plant for items that were charged to plant that should have been expensed. Finding 2 

See Order No. PSC-O9-OIOI-PAA-WS, issued February 16.2009, Docket No.070693-WS, 
Water and Wastewater Rates in Lake Countv bv Lake Utilitv Services. Inc, 
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discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to water and wastewater plant for 
retirements that were not recorded. Finding 3 discusses the adjustments the Utility’s books 
necessary for fbture filing periods. Finding 5 discusses errors in the proforma adjustment. 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine that utility land is recorded at original cost 
and is owned or secured under a long-term lease, and 2) Verify that the adjustments to land in 
the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in its general ledger. 

Procedures: We determined the water and wastewater land balances as of June 30, 2007 that 
was established in Docket No. 070693-WS. We reviewed Utility documents for additions and a 
sale of land. Finding 4 discusses the land sale. 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine that additions to CIAC are properly recorded 
in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that donated property is 
properly accounted for and recorded as CIAC, and 3) Verify that the adjustments to CIAC in the 
Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in its general ledger. 

Procedures: We determined the water and wastewater CIAC balances as of June 30,2007 that 
were established in Docket No. 070693-WS. We reviewed and sampled additions to water and 
wastewater CIAC for the period July 1,2007 through June 30,2010, to veri@ the Utility’s CIAC 
balances for this rate case proceeding. We reviewed the Income Tax returns for unrecorded cash 
and property contributions. Finding 7 and 8 discuss our findings and recommended adjustments 
to water and wastewater CIAC. 

Accumulated Demeciation 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Verify that the adjustments to accumulated depreciation 
in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in its general ledger, 2) Determine that 
accruals to accumulated depreciation are properly recorded in compliance with Commission 
rules and the NARUC USOA, 3) Verify that depreciation expense accruals are calculated using 
the Commission’s authorized rates, and 4) Verify that retirements are properly recorded. 

Procedures: We determined the water and wastewater accumulated depreciation balances as of 
June 30, 2007 that was established in Docket No. 070693-WS. We reviewed and sampled 
additions to accumulated depreciation for the period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010, to 
verify the Utility’s accumulated depreciation balances for this proceeding. We ensured that 
retirements to accumulated depreciation were made when a capital item was removed or 
replaced. Finding 1,2,3 and 6 discuss our findings and recommended adjustments for water and 
wastewater accumulated depreciation. 
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Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine that accruals to accumulated amortization of 
CIAC are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules, and 2) Verify that the 
adjustments to accumulated amortization of CIAC in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were 
recorded in its general ledger. 

Procedures: We determined the water and wastewater accumulated amortization of CIAC 
balances as of June 30,2007 that was established in Docket No. 070693-WS. We reviewed and 
sampled additions to accumulated amortization of CIAC for the period July 1,2007 through June 
30,2010, to veri@ the Utility’s accumulated amortization of CIAC balances for this proceeding. 
Finding 7 and 8 discuss our findings and recommended adjustments for accumulated 
amortization of CIAC. 

Working. Capital 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the Utility’s working capital balance is properly 
calculated in compliance with Commission rules. 

Procedure: We verified the Utility’s calculation of the working capital balance as of June 30, 
201 0, using the balance sheet approach and traced the components to the general ledger. 

Net Operating Income 

Operating Revenue 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that utility revenues are properly recorded in 
compliance with Commission rules and are based on the Utility’s Commission approved tariff 
rates. 

Procedures: We verified the Utility’s revenues for the 12-month period ending June 30,2010, 
by tracing them to the Utility’s general ledger and billing register system. We verified that the 
Utility is using its Commission authorized tariff rates by recalcuIating a sample of residential and 
general service customers’ bills in the test year period. Finding 9 discusses an overbilling to the 
customers. Finding 10 discusses the adjustments need to Other Revenues. 

Operation and Maintenance ExDense 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that operation and maintenance expenses are 
properly recorded in compliance with NARUC USOA and Commission rules and are 
representative of ongoing utility operations. 

Procedures: We verified water and wastewater operation and maintenance expenses for the 12- 
month period ending June 30, 2010, by tracing a sample of invoices to the original source 
documentation. We reviewed invoices for proper amount, period, classification, NARUC 
account, and recurring nature. Findings 1 1, 12, 13 and 14 discuss our findings and 
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recommended adjustments to water and wastewater operation and maintenance expenses for the 
12-month period ending June 30,20 1 0. 

We reviewed related party allocations from Utilities, Inc. for payroll and services provided fkom 
its headquarters in Northbrook, Illinois, its regional office, and its Altamonte Springs, Florida 
office in the separate affiliate audit (ACN 1 1-004-4-2) performed under this same docket. 

Depreciation and CIAC Amortization Expense 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that depreciation and CIAC amortization expenses 
are properly recorded in compliance with Commission Rule 25-30.140 and that they accurately 
represent the depreciation of plant assets and the amortization of CIAC from ongoing utility 
operations. 

Procedure: We verified the calculation of water and wastewater depreciation expenses and 
CIAC amortization expense balances. Findings 1, 2, 7 and 8 discuss our findings and 
recommended adjustments to water and wastewater depreciation expenses and CIAC 
amortization expense balances for the 12-month period ending June 30,2010. 

Taxes Other than Income 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that taxes other than income expenses are properly 
recorded in compliance with Commission ruIes and are reasonable and prudent for ongoing 
utility operations. 

Procedures: We verified water and wastewater taxes other than income tax expense expenses 
for the 12-month period ending June 30,2010, by tracing the invoiced taxes to original source 
documentation. We reviewed the 2009 regulatory assessment fee returns and no exceptions were 
noted. Finding 15 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to water and wastewater 
taxes other than income tax expense for the 12-month period ending June 30,2010. 

Capital Structure 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the components of the Utility’s capital structure 
and the respective cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital are properly 
recorded in compliance with Commission requirements. 

Procedure: We verified customer deposits and deferred taxes to the general ledger. The 
Utility’s capital structure components: long term debt, short term debt, and common equity were 
reviewed in the separate affiliate audit (ACN 1 1-004-4-2) performed under this same docket. 
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Audit Findings 

Audit Finding 1 

Subject: Expenses Recorded As Plant 

Audit Analysis: The sample of plant additions contained some items that the Utility later 
determined should have been expensed. Because these items had been depreciated, accumulated 
depreciation and depreciation expense also needs to be adjusted. The schedule following this 
finding provides the amount of each invoice, the vendor, a description of the invoice and the 
depreciation calculation and account numbers affected. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the ledger. Since 
the test year is already closed in the ledger, the depreciation expense should be recorded to 
retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average Water Plant in Service should be reduced by $8,709. 
13-Month Average Wastewater Plant in Service should be reduced by $19,174.70. 13-Month 
Average Water Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $658.28. 13-Month Average 
Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $1,034.05. Water depreciation 
expense should be reduced by $442.12 and wastewater by $1,047.66. 
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I Retained 
BU ObJ. Des crl ption Date Net Adjustment AWL %rnIWS 

251 I105 Cummins SEPowcr 61 12/2008 1.463.90 A lam Mo do ring-Expens e 
Parts for Lake Ridge 75 HP 

251 
251 11 10 Locke Well & Pump 9/12/2008 3.635.40 Lake Louisa HSP Motor 

251 1165 Thompson Electric 1/16/2008 382.50 short circuit 

Plant 
Awl. Yr. DeprecExJRE Mths. Acr  Dep. 

(1,463.90) 311.3 1,463.90 4998 20 (73.20) 25 152.49 

2.4 1 8.09 4998 20 (120.90) 23 231.73 
333.25 

(382.50) 339.3 382.50 4998 18 (21.25) 30 53.13 

8/8/2008 2.418.09 Motor (2,418.09) 31 1.3 I IO5 Locke Well & Pump 
(3.635.40) 31 1.4 3.635.40 4998 20 (1 81.77) 22 

High service pump motor 

Invoice provides was for 
SElOand should have been 
expensed. Written down to 
this amount by adj. in 

108.75 
8,709.89 (442.12) 879.34 

(45.00) 29 (810.00) 339.3 810.00 4998 18 251 1165 C & A Systems 2/1/2008 1,500.00 ledger 
(8,709.89) 

Plant Retained 
BU Obj. Des cri ption Date Net Adjuitmeot Acet GrninW 

251 1380 IT Water &Wastewater 10/30/2008 2.430.90 Lake groves Is 3 pump 2. (2,430.90) 371.3 

251 1380 1lT Water & Waslewvater 11/25/2008 2.100.40 LS 13 pump 2. (2.100.40) 37 1.3 

6/4/2009 4.494.00 pump at Lake County. (4,494.00) 371.3 251 1380 Florida Armature Works 

251 1380 I l T  Water &Wastewater 6/15/2009 3.716.00 stator. 

251 1390 ITT Water &Wastewater 
251 1400 Paramount Power 

251 1410 Odyssye Manufistitring I/I5/2009 1270.00 hypochlorite system mtc. (1.270.00) 381.4 

AWL Yr. DeprecBJRE Mtbs. AccDep. 
Parts for Repairs-Rebuild 

Parts and Labor for Repair- 

4.494.00 4998 18 (249.67) 13 270.47 
15 hp flygt submersible 

223.65 
Rings, bearings, seal. 

Parts for Repairs-LSS pump 303.56 

24.95 
Laborand parts for sodium 

1,270.00 4998 35 (36.29) 18 54.43 

2,430.90 4998 18 (1 35.05) 21 236.34 

2.100.40 4998 18 (1 16.69) 20 194.48 

13 (3.7 16.00) 371.3 3.71 6.00 4998 18 (206.44) 

(3,278.40) 371.6 3,278.40 4998 18 (1 82.13) 20 1111 112008 3,278.40 2 Lake Groves I 

(385.00) 380.4 385.00 4998 18 (21.39) 14 5/5/2009 385.00 Service call annual 

Vac truct 10 empty lifi 
station in Eagle Ridge off27 

1.500.00 4998 15 (100.00) 30 250.00 251 1490 Vac &Jet Service 1/25/2008 1.500.00 that was down forrepain. (1,500.00) 347.5 
19,174.70 (1,047.66) 1 ~ 5 7 . 8 8  (1 9,174.70) 
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Acct. , 

1900 

1900 
1900 

1960 

1960 

- 
Acct. 

2140 

2140 

2140 

2140 

2150 
2160 

2170 

2250 



Audit Finding 2 

Subject: Plant Retirements 

Audit Analysis: As a result of our sample of plant additions, we determined that there were 
several retirements that were not recorded by the Utility. The Utility agreed that retirements 
should have been recorded when the new assets were installed and have used the Handy 
Whitman index to determine the retirement amount for the asset removed. The accumulated 
depreciation and depreciation expense related to these assets also need to be removed. The 
schedule following this finding details the accounts, the vendor for the addition, and the amounts 
with the associated depreciation for each item. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the ledger. 
Since the test year is already closed in the ledger, the depreciation expense should be recorded to 
retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average Water Plant should be reduced by $123,080.14 and 
Wastewater Plant by $24,150.02. 13-Month Average Water Accumulated Depreciation should 
be reduced by $129,015.87 and Wastewater by $25,580.76. Water depreciation expense should 
be reduced by $4,434.86 and wastewater by $1,389.41. 
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Calculation of Water Demxiation 
Plant rear 

BU Obj. Vendor Date Amount Description Plant Ad]. Acct. Ace. Dep. Acct. AID Life Dcp. ExpJRE Mths. Acc. Dep. Acct. 

251 I050 Pump 7/29/2008 6,279.83 Vistas# I well pump meter. (4,132.63) 304.2 4,132.63 1845 258.29 1845 
Locke Well & 

251 1120 Pump 1 1/26/2008 29,125.27 replacement. (21.843.95) 330.4 

251 1120 Pump 12./17/2008 6.450.00 replacement. (3.204.63) 330.4 3,204.63 1915 37 (86.61) 19 137.14 1915 
(1 31,588.69) 131$88.69 (4,434.86) 7549.69 
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Calculation of Wastewater Depreciation 
YLant 

BU Obj. Vendor Date Amount Description Plant Adj. Acct. Acc. Dep. Acct. A/D Year Life Dep. ExpJRE Mths. Acc. Dep. Acct. 
r a v  m e  

Groves WWIP Bio-Filter 

Sawgrass Lilt Sttion 
251 1380 Barney's Pumps 7/10/2008 4,482.35 acid drain pump station. (4,398.3 1) 371.3 4,398.31 2140 18 (244.35) 24 488.70 2140 

251 1380 Thompson Electric 9/12L!w)8 4,588.00 Starter repleament. (3,806.61) 371.3 3.806.61 2140 18 (211.48) 22 387.7 I 2140 

251 1380 P.J. Nugent 6L?8/2010 7,241.76 Pump with cables. (5.562.36) 371.3 5,562.36 2140 18 (25.75) 1 25.15 2140 

25 I 1380 Thompson Electric 8/19/2008 5.305.00 1. 3,918.75 2230 18 (221.04) 23 423.66 2140 
New ~1.ransformer tor LS 

ue- ir 
oftice lift station at Lake 

251 1385 Fl Environmental 7/16/2008 1,750.00 Groves and installed new. (1,717.19) 371.5 1,717.19 2145 18 (95.40) 24 190.80 2145 
--____I_-- LIE 

Station 6 on Nectarine 
25 1 I390 HI) Supply 7/28/2008 2,464.45 Trail in LakeGroves (1.732.82) 37 I .6 1.732.82 2150 18 (96.27) 24 192.54 2150 
251 1400 MT Water and WW 11/10/2009 1,818.00 Impeller (1,023.61) 380.4 1,023.61 2160 18 (37.91) 8 37.91 2160 

r"rals,ral I". 1 " I I C O I I ~  

Microscreen Filters at Lake 
251 1400 Randazza Enterprizes 11/25/2009 8.827.50 Groves WWTP (8,827.50) 380.4 8,827.50 2160 18 (32694) 8 326.94 2160 

izqmm l L > - ~ ~ i i l Y m m m  
valves on top of the Groves 

Motor starter and thermal 
251 1400 ECO-2000 Inc. 2/1/2010 3,975.00 WWTP. (2,594.30) 380.4 2,594.30 2160 I8 (60.05) 5 60.05 2160 

251 1470 Grainger 5/21/2009 557.92 unit. (418.44) 343.5 418.44 2230 16 (26.15) 14 30.51 2230 

2-51 147s Summa's Air Cond. 7/10/2009 910.00 WWTp (660.83) 344.5 660.83 2235 15 (44.06) 12 44.06 2235 

IbLIL 

compressor Lake Groves 

(34,720.72) 34,720.72 (IJ89Al)i 2,208.64 
I 
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Audit Finding 3 

Subject: Adjustment to Filing Not Booked 

Audit Analysis: The Utility made several adjustments to the filing that reclassified plant and 
contributions in aid of construction between accounts and to record additional allowance for 
funds during construction of $1,165,109.33. They also changed the calculation of depreciation 
and amortization expense. The entries that affect rate base accounts need to be made in the 
general ledger before the next rate case. Most of these entries offset other rate base accounts 
except for the recalculation of depreciation and amortization, some revenue that was in 
contributions in aid of construction, and the additional allowance for h d s  used during 
construction. Since the ledger for the period will be closed by the time this order is issued, the 
expense items are being posted to retained earnings in the proposed entry. 

Some errors were found in these reclassifications but they are adjusted in separate findings and 
will be adjusted to the revised numbers after this entry is posted. The filing has already been 
adjusted for this entry in the adjustments to rate base. Therefore, no M e r  adjustment is needed 
to the filing for this finding. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry needs to be posted to the ledger: 
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Effect on the Filing: There is no effect on the filing. 
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Audit Finding 4 

Subject: Land Sale 

Audit Analysis: The Utility sold approximately five acres of its 180 acre parcel at the Lake 
Groves Water and Wastewater plant treatment site recorded in December 2009. The Utility 
recorded $220,355.54 profit in its account 7690 which is below the line and not included in the 
filing. 

Effect on the General Ledger: This finding is provided for informational purposes only. 

Effect on the Filing: This finding is provided for informational purposes only. 
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Audit Finding 5 

Subject: Plant Error in Depreciation Restatement 

Audit Analysis: In the adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation in the filing on Schedule A-3 
line A (c), the Utility left off an original balance of $218.75 from account 303.3 (Utility Account 
1035). 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry should be made to the ledger since finding 
3 adjusted the ledger to the restated depreciation schedules and this amount was not included in 
those schedules. 

I Company I NARUC 1 Account Title Credit 
Account Account I 

1035 303.3 Land & Land Rights Water Treatment $ 218.75 I 
4998 Retained Earnings I $ 218.75 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average Water Plant should be increased by $218.75. 
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Audit Finding 6 

Account Account Title 
Acc. Dep. Water Plant Allocated 

108.1(1195) Acc. Dep. Reservoir and Standpipe 
Retained Earnings 

108.1 

Subject: Accumulated Depreciation Error in Depreciation Restatement Adjustment 

Debit Credit 
$ 168,449.41 
$ 2,066.00 

$ 170.515.41 

Audit Analysis: Included in the adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation in the filing on 
Schedule A-3 line B (c) were two items that were done incorrectly. 

1. The Utility recorded an increase to Accumulated Depreciation water for $168,090. This 
number was not associated with any plant balance in the ledger but, in the filing it is shown to be 
associated with 348.5 Other Tangible Plant. We reviewed the formula used to generate the 
number and found the Utility had totaled balances for several months for other accounts and 
recorded them in this account in error. It was used for both year end and 13-month average, 

2. The Utility included a Commission adjustment of $1,033.43 from the last case as a credit 
instead of a debit. This error was related to plant in account 330.4 (Utility Account 1120). The 
depreciation account in the filing is 108.1 (Utility depreciation 1915). This error caused both 
year end and 13-month average accumulated depreciation to be overstated by $2,066.86. These 
amount needs to be removed from the filing and the adjusting entries shown in finding 3. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry should be made: 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Accumulated Depreciation for water should be decreased by 
$170,515.41. 
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Audit Finding 7 

Subject: Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) and Accumulated Amortization 
Errors 

Audit Analysis: In the adjustments to Rate Base in schedule A-3 of the MFR’s, adjustment D 
(1) and E (l), the Utility adjusted its booked CIAC and Accumulated Amortization based on a 
restated depreciation schedule. The books were adjusted to this schedule in Finding 3 of this 
report. However, in reviewing all the formulas in the schedules, we determined that some errors 
were made. 

1. In account 271.1 (Utility account 3445 CIAC Capacity Fee), the Utility included a 
contribution of a meter for $1,200 in two accounts. It should not have been included in this 
account. In addition, a cash contribution of $1,080 should have been included but wasn’t. 
Therefore, there needs to be a $120 debit or reduction to CIAC. The 13-month average effect 
and the amortization are shown below. 

2. The Utility included a credit (increase) in account 3550 CIAC Force Mains for $38,400 in 
2008. No supporting documentation could be found for this amount and the Utility claims it was 
included in the schedule in error. CIAC needs to be debited (decreased) by $38,400. The 13- 
month average effect and the amortization are shown below. 

3. The Utility did not include an addition of $5,820.75 (credit) in account 3715 CIAC 
Reservation of Capacity Fees that was included in its general ledger. CIAC needs to be credited 
(increased) by $5,820.75. The 13-month average effect and the amortization are shown below. 

4. Meter Connection Fees of $19,750 were charged to revenue (account 5285). They were 
removed from the revenue account in the filing but not included in the CIAC account (account 
3455). The 13-month average effect and the amortization are shown below. 

5. Capacity Fees of $450 were charged to revenue (account 5270). They were removed from the 
revenue account in the filing but not included in the CIAC account (account 5270). The 13- 
month average effect and the amortization are shown below. 

Amortization was computed on the above findings and the 13-month average effect determined. 
The amounts are as follows: 

20 



. 
Account CIAC Accumulated 13-Month 13-Month 

Description Number Filing Amortization Average Average 
Per Filing CIAC AccAmt.  

Meter included twice Water 3445 $120.00 ($52.75) ($618.46) $48.86 
and $1,080 left out 
Credit of $38400 in Wastewater 3550 $38,400.00 ($3,200.00) $38,400.00 ($2,560.00) 
error 
Addition of $5,820.75 Wastewater 3715 ($5,820.75) $230.40 ($5,820.75) $157.64 
left off 
CIAC charged to Water 3455 ($19,750.00) $279.90 ($10,334.62) $100.60 
revenue 5285 
CIAC charged to Water 3445 ($450.00) $8.44 ($3 11.54) $3.25 
revenue 5270 

$12,499.25 ($2,734.01) $21,314.63 ($2,249.65) 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entries are needed to correct the general ledger: 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average Water CIAC should be increased by $1 1,264.62 
(credits of $61 8.46+$10,334.62+3 1 1.54) and Wastewater decreased by $32,579.25 ($38,400- 
$5,820.75). 13-Month Average Water CIAC Amortization should be increased by $152.71 
(debits of $48.86+$100.60+3.25) and Wastewater should be decreased by $2,402.36 ($157.64- 
$2,560). Water Amortization Expense should be increased by $302.83 (credits of 
$14.50+279.89+8.44) and Wastewater should be decreased by $1,134.48 ($1,280-145.52). 
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Audit Finding 8 

Subject: Contributed Water Property Not Recorded 

Audit Analysis: From reviewing the developer agreements, we determined that the Utility did 
not record the property contributed by Barrington Estates. We obtained the invoice paid by 
Barrington Estates for the property and determined that $183,905 of property needs to be 
recorded. The Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization was calculated to be $12,593 and 
the depreciation and amortization expense $4,317.60. The schedule on the following page 
details the plant and depreciation calculations. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry is needed to correct the general ledger. 
Depreciation expense is not booked since the ledger for this period will be closed when the entry 
is posted. 

Effect on the Filing: 
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization offset. 

There is no effect on the filing since the plant and CIAC and the 
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Calculation of Depreciation 
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Audit Finding 9 

July 2009 
August 2009 
September 2009 
October 2009 

Subject: Over Billing of Revenues 

Number of Bills 
1,25 1 
1,267 
1,172 
1,586 
5,276 

Audit Analysis: The Utility provided the billing registers for the test year. From July through 
October 2009 various residential wastewater accounts that had gallonage usage in excess of 
10,000 were overbilled by $.40. The utility explained this was done inadvertently. The total 
estimated amount of over billings is $2,110.40. Since these tariff rates began in May 2009, May 
and June 2009 may also be affected. However, since it was outside of the test year we did not 
have the billing registers for these two months. The Utility should refund these amounts 
including any overbillings outside the test year. 

Rate Difference 
- z -  ~ 

$0.40 
$2.1 10.40 

Company Naruc 
Account Account Account Title Debit 
Number Number 

5 140 522.1 Sewer Revenue - Residential $2,110.40 
2685 142.0 AR Customer Refbnds 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry needs to be recorded in the ledger: 

Credit 

$2,110.40 

Effect on the Filing: Since revenues are adjusted through a proforma adjustment, there is no 
effect on the filing. 
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Audit Finding 10 

Subject: Revenue Adjustments 

Audit Analysis: In the adjustments to Net Operating Income in schedule B-3 of the MFR’s, 
adjustment A (I), the Utility removed $21,246 of revenues fiom account 474 (Utility account 
5285) and reclassified it to CIAC. However, only $19,750.00 should have been removed fiom 
revenues, see Finding No. 7. The difference of $1,496.00 was revenue and needs to be included 
in other water revenues, account 474. 

In addition, included in the adjustments to Rate Base in schedule A-3 of the MFRs, adjustment 
D (I), the Utility removed $450.00 of CIAC from account 271.1 (Utility account 3450). 
However, the utility did not increase the revenues in the filing by the same amount. This amount 
needs to be included in other water revenues. 

Effect on the General Ledger: No entry is needed to the ledger since this will not afTect fbture 
rate cases. 

Effect on the Filing: Other water revenues should be increased by $1,946.00. The Utility’s 
CIAC adjustment was made after the proforma adjustment to increase revenue for the proposed 
rates. Therefore, this adjustment still needs to be made. 
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Audit Finding 11 

Subject: Proforma Adjustment for Deferred Maintenance Expense 

Audit Analysis: In schedule €3-3 of the Utility filing, adjustments 3(b) thru (d) adjust the 
deferred maintenance accounts to a three year amortization and increase expense. However, in 
its proforma adjustment 6, the Utility annualizes the amortization of Other Deferred Charges of 
$3,271 (Utility Account 3000). In its support for adjustments 3@) thru (d), the Deferred Tank 
Maintenance was fully amortized during the test year. Therefore, on a proforma basis, the 
$8,732.68 they expensed for this item will not be incurred in the next year and an adjustment 
offsetting the proforma made of $3,271 needs to be included. 

In addition, in the Utilities supporting schedule, they did not begin amortizing its account 3005 
for VOC testing until April 2009. The actual expenses were incurred in February 2007 and 
therefore, would also be fully amortized during the test year. The expense of $1,698.33 in the 
filing should also be removed. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since these expenses will be fully amortized, no adjustment is 
needed to the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Operating expenses should be reduced by $10,431.01 
($8,732.68+$1,698.33). 
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Audit Finding 12 

U t i l i t i e s i C  
Acc't Acc't Date Vendor Amount Description 
6310 675 12/31/2009 RCL Cap Exp & Roll Fwd Accum $ 104,983.54 Commission Ordered Adjustxnent 

6345 775 12/3 ID009 RCL Cap Exp & Roll Fwd Accum $ 62,290.31 Commission Ordered Adjustment 

Subject: Adjustment for Commission Order 

Audit Analysis: The Utility recorded two Commission Ordered Adjustments from Docket No. 
070693-WS to the Operation and Maintenance expense accounts during the test year. These 
adjustments related to the expenses for the year ended July 2006 to June 2007. By recording the 
adjustments in December 2009, the Utility booked out of period expenses in the test year and 
overstated expenses. The adjustments are shown below: 

Effect on the General Ledger: No entry is needed to the ledger since this will not affect future 
rate cases. 

Effect on the Filing: Water Operating Expenses are reduced by $104,983.53 and Wastewater 
by $62,290.3 1. 
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Audit Finding 13 

UtiliW NAKUC 
Acc't. ACC'T Vendor Da le 

62 95 675 Shafer Development Corp 2/15120 10 
Plant 

Total 

Subject: Capital Projects Expensed 

Dac  rip ti0 n Amount  

S 2,450 .OO watnm ahrepla cement. 
$2.450 .OO 

Water Water 
P!lant Acc. Dep. 

February 28,2010 612.50 1,836.31 
March 31,2010 612.50 1,835.12 
April 30,2010 612.50 1,833-93 
May 31,2010 612.50 1,832.74 , 
June 30,2010 612.50 1,831.55 

235.58 705.36 13-month Average 

Depreciation expense is calculated on the following page. The retirement is calculated at 75% of 
the replacement cost or $1,837.50 ($2,450.00 * 75%). 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjusting entries should be made for the capital 
projects: 

Effect on the Filing: The 13-month average water plant should be increased by $235.58. The 
13-month water accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $705.36 (debit). Water 
operating expense should be decreased by $2,450. Water depreciation expense should be 
increased by $5.94. 
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Audit Finding 14 

iity NARUI: 
AccY AccY Ven dar Date Amo unt 

NAW C i l l 4 1  2010 $ 4,730. 93 

16% Lobby in0 Erp 0 758.95 
581 0 675 Water Alloca tion (86. 35%) 5 653. 63 

581 0 775 Wastewater Allocation (13. 65%) $ 103. 32 

Subject: Lobbying Expenses 

Desc rip tlon 
Nat io nal ASS= lati on of Water C omp ani es 
(NA WC) Member ship duef or 2010. 

Audit Analysis: The Utility paid $4,730.93 for dues in the test year to the National Association 
of Water Companies to the Operation and Maintenance expense account. Based on the invoice, 
16% of the membership fee was considered lobbying expenses. In Commission Order No. 
1044g2, lobbying expenses were excluded as there was no evidence that the ratepayers received 
any benefit from these expenditures. The Commission has continued to maintain this position in 
later orders. Based on the Utility allocation, 86.35% of the lobbying expenses are allocated to 
water and 13.65% to wastewater. Below is the calculation of the lobbying expenses with the 
allocation to water and wastewater. 

Effect on the General Ledger: No entry is needed to the ledger since this will not affect future 
rate cases. 

Effect on the Filing: Water Operating Expenses should be reduced by $653.63 and wastewater 
by $103.32. 

See Order No. 10449, issued December 15, 1981, Docket No.810035-TP, In Re: Petition of Southern Bell Telephone and 2 

Telegraph Comuanv for Rate Increase. 
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Audit Finding 15 

Subject: Personal Property 

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s basis for its Personal Property tax allocation between water and 
wastewater is their Book’s 13-Month Average Net Plant balance. The Utility has made 
numerous adjustments to the 13-Month Average Net balance of plant to restate balances and 
correct allocations. Because of the dollar effect of adjustments made, we believes a more 
appropriate basis for alIocating Personal Property tax between water and wastewater would be 
the Adjusted 13-Month Average Net Plant balance. The schedule that follows shows the 
calculation to adjust the allocation of Personal Property tax to the adjusted 13-Month Average 
Net Plant balance. 

Effect on the General Ledger: There are no entries needed to correct the ledger because the 
Utility has only one account for water and wastewdter. It is onlj. allocated in the filing. 

Effect on the Filing: Water expenses would be reduced by $45,55 1 and Wastewater expenses 
would be increased by the same amount. 
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Florida Public Sewice Cootmiasion 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Total 

11,60135 47.62% 6.6% 3.1% 
1,910*6f.3 7.84% 4.28% 034% 

lO,S82#79 43.43% 10Js9!0 4.58% 
111,811 0.46% 6.00% 0.03% 

157.852 0.65% - 
2436' 1,ao 100.00% 8.12% 

Support lnswcs:  D.2 
Shd~Its: A-I, A-2 
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